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Grading. If a student thinks an error has been made in grading an examination or any other assessment or assignment, s/he should 
communicate about this directly with the instructor within one week of the instructor's returning the graded examination, 
assignment, or assessment, or releasing its grade electronically. The final course average will be calculated as follows.  
 
BIOL 4000 
A = 900-1000 points 
B = 800-899 points 
C = 700-799 points 
D = 600-699 points 
F = <600 points 
 

Allocation of points: 
Exam 1                              250 points 
Exam 2                             250 points 
Final Exam                  250 points 
Miscellaneous assessments             250 points 
Total               1000 points 

 
BIOL 6000 
A = 1100-1200 points 
B = 1000-1099 points 
C = 900-999 points 
D = 800-899 points 
F = <800 points 
 

Allocation of points: 
Exam 1                              250 points 
Exam 2                             250 points 
Final Exam                 250 points 
Miscellaneous assessments             250 points 
Term paper                200 points 
Total   

6000
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Student Opinion of Instruction (SOI). At the end of the term, students are expected to complete an online SOI survey through 
SmartEvals. Students will receive email notification through their VSU email addresses when the SOI is available, generally at least 
one week before the end of the term. SOI responses are anonymous, and instructors and administrators will be able to access the 
results only after final grades have been submitted. Students who withdraw or drop a course will also be sent invitations to 
complete the Dropped Course Survey. Complete information about the SOIs, including how to access the survey, is available on 
the SOI Procedures webpage. 
 

Course Outline  
Week of May 12  
Thurs., May 11, First Class Day – Introduction to Course; Chapt. 1, Plants in Our World 
Fri., May 12 – Chapt. 2, Origins of an Agricultural Way of Life; Chapt. 3, Human Manipulation of Plants 
 
Week of May 16 
Mon., May 15 – Chapt. 4, Fruits & Nuts of Temperate Regions; Chapt. 5, Fruits & Nuts of Warm Regions 
Tues., May 16 – Chapt. 6, Old World Grains; Chapt. 7, New World Grains & Forage Grasses 
Wed., May 17 – Exam 1: Chapters 1ʹ7; Chapt. 8, Legumes 
Thurs., May 18 – Chapt. 9, Food from Stems & Leaves 
Fri., May 19 – Chapt. 10, Foods from Roots, Tubers & Rhizomes 
 
Week of May 23 
Mon., May 22, Midterm – Chapt. 11, Vegetable Oils & Waxes; Chapt. 12, Hydrocolloids, Elastic Latexes & Resins 
Tues., May 23 – Chapt. 13, Herbs, Spices & Perfumes 
Wed., May 24 – Chapt. 14, Medicinal Plants 
Thurs., May 25 – Exam 2: Chapters 8ʹ14; Chapt. 15, Psychoactive Drugs & Poisons from Plants 
Fri., May 26 – Chapt. 16, Stimulating Beverages; Chapt. 17, Alcoholic Beverages 
 
Week of May 30 
Mon., May 29, Memorial Day Holiday (no classes) 
Tues., May 30 – Chapt. 18, Fibers, Dyes & Tannins 
Wed., May 31 – Chapt. 19, Wood, Cork & Bamboo; Chapt. 20, Ornamental Plants 
Thurs., June 1, Last Class Day – Chapt. 21, Future Trends 
Fri., June 2 – Final Exam: 8:00ʹ10:00 AM ʹ Chapters 15ʹ21 
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